court granted the United States’ motion and  denied  Saving Call’s motion for

reconsideration.  Saving Call appeals the district court’s standing decision.

No. 08-20579

The claimant opposing forfeiture bears the burden of establishing standing.  See2

United States v. $9,041,598.68 (Nine Million Forty One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Eight

3

II.

“This court reviews questions of standing de novo.”  Nat’l Athletic Trainers’

Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 455 F.3d 500, 502 (5th Cir.

2006).  To evaluate the prudential standing requirement at issue here, “we must